October 16, 1978 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 471

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective October 1, 1960, as subsequently amended is hereby further amended by the addition of Job Class Number 3178, Police Property Control Clerk, assigned to Pay Range 9, Steps A - F.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective on October 16, 1978.

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

y Willsulen

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 16th day of October, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 69, and is recorded in full in Resolutions Book 13, at page 471.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

October 16, 1978 Resolutions Book 13 - Page 472

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO GRADY L. ROSS AND WIFE, ROBBIE GILLIS ROSS; R. MARION ROSS, JR. AND WIFE, SHIRLEY G. ROSS; AND WILLIAM PUTNAM ROSS AND WIFE, LOLA M. ROSS, LOCATED AT 6700 DEANWOOD PLACE IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE PARK PROJECT OFF NATIONS FORD ROAD.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Grady L. Ross and wife, Robbie Gillis Ross; R. Marion Ross, Jr. and wife, Shirley G. Ross; and William Putnam Ross and wife, Lola M. Ross, located at 6700 Deanwood Place in the City of Charlotte, for park purposes in connection with the park project off Nations Ford Road; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, being the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended, and the authority granted in Chapter 160A-241 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Grady L. Ross and wife, Robbie Gillis Ross; R. Marion Ross, Jr. and wife, Shirley G. Ross; and William Putnam Ross and wife, Lola M. Ross, located at 6700 Deanwood Place in the City of Charlotte, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$29,700.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

any W. Charler **CERTIFICATION**

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do her cby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>16th</u> day of October, 1978, and the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>69</u>, page ____, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book

13 , page 472 .

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 18th day of October, 1978.

Ruth Armstrong, Gity Clerk